

No. 09-868

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
A.T. WALL, Director,
Rhode Island Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

KHALIL KHOLI,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Rhode Island Attorney General
GERALD COYNE
Deputy Attorney General
STACEY PIRES VERONI
Chief, Criminal Division
AARON L. WEISMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
Chief, Criminal Appeals Unit
CHRISTOPHER R. BUSH
Special Assistant
Attorney General

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT
OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-4400
aweisman@riag.ri.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner
A.T. Wall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. RESPONDENT KHOLI RECOGNIZES THAT IN ORDER TO QUALIFY FOR § 2244(D)(2) TOLLING, THE SENTENCE-REDUCTION MOTION AT ISSUE MUST CONSTITUTE AN APPLICATION FOR “COLLATERAL REVIEW”	1
II. RESPONDENT KHOLI’S PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF “COLLATERAL REVIEW” IS UNTENABLE.....	4
III. THE POLICY ARGUMENTS MADE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT KHOLI’S CONSTRUCTION OF “COLLATERAL REVIEW” DO NOT WITHSTAND SCRUTINY.....	14
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Morris</i> , 677 P.2d 81 (Utah 1983).....	12
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 157 (Tenn. 1993).....	12
<i>Avery v. Cunningham</i> , 551 A.2d 952 (N.H. 1988).....	11
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991).....	11
<i>Brecheen v. Reynolds</i> , 41 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Bryant v. Thompson</i> , 922 P.2d 1219 (Or. 1996).....	12
<i>Bunch v. Thompson</i> , 949 F.2d 1354 (4th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Burris v. Farley</i> , 51 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Clay v. U.S.</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Lawson</i> , 549 A.2d 107 (Pa. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Szczuka</i> , 600 N.E.2d 575 (Mass. 1992).....	11
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 951 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	15
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	17
<i>Drayton v. Evatt</i> , 430 S.E.2d 517 (S.C. 1993).....	12
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	3, 5, 14
<i>Emehiser v. Kempf</i> , 2007 WL 793833 (D. Idaho 2007).....	18
<i>Ex parte Crispen</i> , 777 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Love</i> , 507 So.2d 979 (Ala. 1987)	11
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 521 S.W.2d 546 (Ark. 1975)	11
<i>Foreman v. Dretke</i> , 383 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Gaines v. Manson</i> , 481 A.2d 1084 (Conn. 1984)	11
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	11
<i>Garris v. Lindsay</i> , 794 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Gatson v. Palmer</i> , 417 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Grey v. Hoke</i> , 933 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 86 (Idaho 1995).....	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	7
<i>In re Dunham</i> , 479 A.2d 144 (Vt. 1984).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. Hopper</i> , 233 S.E.2d 169 (Ga. 1977).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lewis</i> , 929 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 469 P.2d 717 (N.M. 1970).....	12
<i>Kholi v. Wall</i> , 582 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimball v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 653 (Me. 1985)	11
<i>Kleinbart v. U.S.</i> , 553 A.2d 1236 (D.C. 1989)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	19
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	10
<i>Losh v. McKenzie</i> , 277 S.E.2d 606 (W.Va. 1981)	12
<i>Malcom v. Payne</i> , 281 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2002)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 469 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 1991)	11
<i>Nowaczyk v. Warden, New Hampshire State Prison</i> , 299 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Pailin v. Vose</i> , 603 A.2d 738 (R.I. 1992)	12
<i>People v. Eastman</i> , 648 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 514 P.2d 1222 (Cal. 1973)	11
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 535 N.W.2d 496 (Mich. 1995).....	11
<i>People v. Strickland</i> , 609 N.E.2d 1366 (Ill. 1992)	11
<i>People v. Trimble</i> , 839 P.2d 1168 (Colo. 1992)	11
<i>Prewitt v. Goeke</i> , 978 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Price v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Reynolds v. Ellingsworth</i> , 23 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Ponte</i> , 933 F.2d 101 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Robison v. State</i> , 818 P.2d 1250 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991)	12
<i>Smith v. Black</i> , 970 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Snow v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 96 (Nev. 1989)	11
<i>State ex rel. Roy v. Tahash</i> , 152 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1967)	11
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White</i> , 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So.2d 1292 (La. 1992).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Montana Third Judicial Dist. Court, Powell County</i> , 897 P.2d 1060 (Mont. 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Brand</i> , 842 P.2d 470 (Wash. 1992).....	12
<i>State v. Escalona-Naranjo</i> , 517 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Eutzy</i> , 496 N.W.2d 529 (Neb. 1993)	11
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 569 P.2d 10 (Alaska 1979).....	11
<i>State v. Neer</i> , 795 P.2d 362 (Kan. 1990).....	11
<i>State v. Preciose</i> , 609 A.2d 1280 (N.J. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Read</i> , 544 So.2d 810 (Miss. 1989)	11
<i>State v. Sneed</i> , 584 N.E.2d 1160 (Ohio 1992)	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 162 S.E.2d 473 (N.C. 1968).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	7
<i>Summers v. Schriro</i> , 481 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Thanos v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 768 (Md. 1993)	11
<i>Thomson v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gockley v. Myers</i> , 411 F.2d 216 (3d Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Walkowiak v. Haines</i> , 272 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Ellis</i> , 859 P.2d 744 (Ariz. 1993)	11
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	15, 17
 STATUTES AND RULES	
§ 2244(b)(2)(A)	6, 7
§ 2244(d)(1)	2, 7, 17
§ 2244(d)(1)(A)	16
§ 2244(d)(1)(C)	6, 7
§ 2244(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254	6, 18, 19
§ 2254(b)(2)	19
§ 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	6, 7
§ 2255	6, 7
Rhode Island Rule 35(a)	2, 3, 7, 20, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-1	20
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	1, 5
Powell Committee Report at Part II (B).....	10, 11

ARGUMENT**I. RESPONDENT KHOLI RECOGNIZES THAT IN ORDER TO QUALIFY FOR § 2244(D)(2) TOLLING, THE SENTENCE-REDUCTION MOTION AT ISSUE MUST CONSTITUTE AN APPLICATION FOR “COLLATERAL REVIEW”¹**
